Global Omega-3 Day Sweepstakes Official Rules

1. Eligibility: The Omega-3 Bonanza Sweepstakes (the "Sweepstakes") is open only to legal residents of the United States who are at least 18 years old at the time of entry. Employees of JR Carlson Laboratories, Inc, its affiliates, subsidiaries, advertising and promotion agencies, and suppliers, (collectively the "Employees"), and immediate family members and/or those living in the same household of Employees are not eligible to participate in the Sweepstakes. The Sweepstakes is subject to all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations. Void where prohibited. NO PURCHASE NECESSARY TO ENTER OR WIN. A PURCHASE WILL NOT INCREASE YOUR CHANCES OF WINNING.

2. Agreement to Rules: By participating, the Contestant ("You") agree to be fully unconditionally bound by these Rules, and you represent and warrant that you meet the eligibility requirements. In addition, you agree to accept the decisions of JR Carlson Laboratories, Inc as final and binding as it relates to the content of this Sweepstakes.

3. **Sweepstakes Period:** Entries will be accepted online starting on March 3, 2024, at 12:00 AM EST and ending March 31, 2024, at 11:59 PM EST. All online entries must be received by March 31, 2024, at 11:59 PM EST.

4. **How to Enter:** The Sweepstakes must be entered by submitting an entry using the online form provided at carlsonlabs.com. The entry must fulfill all Sweepstakes requirements, as specified, to be eligible to win a prize. Entries that are incomplete or do not adhere to the rules or specifications may be disqualified at the sole discretion of JR Carlson Laboratories, Inc. You may enter only once. Multiple entries from the same person will be disqualified.

5. **Prizes:** Three (3) lucky winners (each a "Winner") will each receive a \$300 JR Carlson Laboratories digital gift certificate, which can be redeemed at carlsonlabs.com. The prize is nontransferable. Any and all prize-related costs and expenses, including without limitation any and all applicable federal, state, and/or local taxes, shall be the sole responsibility of the Winner. No substitution of prize or transfer/assignment of prize to others or request for the cash equivalent by a Winner is permitted except at JR Carlson Laboratories, Inc's discretion. By participating in the Sweepstakes, you agree to be bound by these Official Rules and the decisions of JR Carlson Laboratories, Inc., which are binding and final in all matters relating to these Sweepstakes. The awarding of any prize is contingent upon your full compliance with these Official Rules. By submitting your entry, you agree that your entry conforms to these Official Rules and that JR Carlson Laboratories, Inc, in its sole discretion, may disqualify your entry for any reason, including if it determines, in its sole discretion, that your entry fails to conform to these Official Rules in any way.

6. **Odds:** Winners will be selected at random. The odds of winning depend on the number of eligible entries received.

7. Winner Selection and Notification: Winners will be selected by a random drawing under the supervision of JR Carlson Laboratories, Inc. Winners will be notified by email within five (10) days following selection of Winners by Sponsor., no later than April 15, 2024. JR Carlson Laboratories, Inc shall have no liability for Winner's failure to receive notices due to spam, junk e-mail or other security settings or for Winner's provision of incorrect or otherwise non-functioning contact information. If the selected Winner cannot be contacted, is ineligible, fails to claim the prize within 14 days from the time

award notification was sent, or fails to timely return a completed and executed declaration and release as required, the prize may be forfeited and an alternate Winner selected.

8. **Privacy Policy:** Information submitted with an entry is subject to the Privacy Policy stated on www.carlsonlabs.com. To read the Privacy Policy, visit carlsonlabs.com/privacy.

9. Limitation of Liability: By entering, You agree to release and hold harmless JR Carlson Laboratories, Inc and its subsidiaries, affiliates, advertising and promotion agencies, partners, representatives, agents, successors, assigns, employees, officers, and directors from any liability, illness, injury, death, loss, litigation, claim, or damage that may occur, directly or indirectly, whether caused by negligence or not, from: (i) such entrant's participation in the Sweepstakes and/or his/her acceptance, possession, use, or misuse of any prize or any portion thereof; (ii) technical failures of any kind, including but not limited to the malfunction of any computer, cable, network, hardware, or software, or other mechanical equipment; (iii) the unavailability or inaccessibility of any transmissions, telephone, or Internet service; (iv) unauthorized human intervention in any part of the entry process or the Sweepstakes; (v) electronic or human error in the administration of the Sweepstakes or the processing of entries; and (vi) any tax consequences incurred by the Winner as a result of winning the prize

10. **Release**: By participating in these Sweepstakes, You agree to release JR Carlson Laboratories, Inc., and any other organizations affiliated with the sponsorship, fulfillment, administration, prize support, advertisement or promotion of the Sweepstakes and each of their respective parents, agents, affiliates, subsidiaries, and prize suppliers, and each of their respective officers, directors, agents, representatives and employees, as well as each of their respective successors, representatives and assigns from any and all actions, claims, injury, loss or damage arising in any manner, in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, from participation in the Sweepstakes and/or acceptance, use or misuse of any prize.

10. **Sponsor:** The Sponsor of the Sweepstakes is JR Carlson Laboratories, Inc, 600 West University Drive, Arlington Heights, Illinois 60004.

11. Your Information: Except where prohibited by law, your entry in the Sweepstakes constitutes permission to use Your name, hometown (city and state), biographical information, and any statements regarding this Sweepstakes in all media now known or hereafter discovered, for any purpose, including without limitation, in connection with, and to promote, market or advertise the Sweepstakes, in whole or in part, without Your review, approval, credit or attribution, notification or payment. The Sweepstakes is subject to all applicable U.S. federal, state, and local laws and regulations. JR Carlson Laboratories, Inc. reserves the right to make changes to these Official Rules at any time.

12. The Sweepstakes hosted by JR Carlson Laboratories, Inc is in no way sponsored, endorsed, or administered by any other entity.

13. By participating in the Sweepstakes, you, the Contestant, have affirmatively reviewed, accepted, and agreed to all of the Official Rules.